Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 783 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	
2	93rd General Assembly	ADIII	CENATE DILL 570
3	Regular Session, 2021		SENATE BILL 579
4	Day Canatana D. Dallingan I. Ct	annal.	
5	By: Senators B. Ballinger, J. St	uren	
6	By: Representative M. Berry		
7		For An Act To Be Entitled	
8	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE PROCESS BY		
9 10	WHICH THE STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION MAY SELL OR		
	DISPOSE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
11	DISPOSE OF	SURPLUS PROPERTY; AND FOR OTHER	PURPUSES.
12 13			
13		Subtitle	
15	TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE PROCESS		
16			
17	BY WHICH THE STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION MAY SELL OR DISPOSE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY.		
17	SELL (JR DISPUSE OF SURPLUS PROPERIT.	
19			
20	פר זיי המאכייהט פע יישה כה	NERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	A DV A NC A C •
21	DE II ENACIED DI INE GE	NERAL ASSERBLE OF THE STATE OF I	ARRANDAD:
22	SECTION 1 Arkan	sas Code § 27-67-322(d), concern	ning the reacquisition
23		amended to read as follows:	iring the reacquisition
24		property or a portion of the re	eal property held as a
25		ate Highway Commission is later	
26	-	perty was acquired or his or her	_
27	-	ed as required under subdivision	
28	section.		- (-,(-,(-,
29		market value of the real proper	rtv and improvements at
30	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	erty is declared surplus shall be	-
31	(3) two (2) appraisers certified or licensed under the Arkansas Appraiser		
32	Licensing and Certification Act, § 17-14-101 et seq., § 17-14-201 et seq.,		
33	and § 17-14-301 et seq.		
34	<u>-</u>	However, if the Arkansas Departm	ment of
35		t assessment of the market value	
36	_	ty thousand dollars (\$50,000) or	

1	value required under subdivision (d)(2)(A) of this section shall be		
2	determined by one (1) appraiser certified or licensed under the Arkansas		
3	Appraiser Licensing and Certification Act, § 17-14-101 et seq., § 17-14-201		
4	et seq., and § 17-14-301 et seq.		
5	(3) The option to purchase authorized under subsection (c) of		
6	this section shall not apply to a capital asset.		
7	(4) As used in this subsection, "capital asset" means real		
8	property acquired by the State Highway Commission and improved by the State		
9	Highway Commission with offices, shops, storage yards, or other necessary o		
10	auxiliary facilities, or property purchased as an uneconomic remnant.		
11			
12			
13	APPROVED: 4/20/21		
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			